

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/ 01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	SUNLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying parties:	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Carolyn M. McNeeley (1), John F. Travers (2), Cherry Bochmann (3), and Erin Riddell (4)	Name: Rubbermaid Incorporated Internal Address:
6-3-02	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No	1147 Akron Road Wooster, Ohio 44691
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
x Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:
Other	State:Zip:
Execution Date: May 8, 2002 and May 15, 2002	Additional name(s) & Yes X No address(es) attached:
4. Application number or patent number: 10/079,268	_
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the new application is:
A. Patent Application No.:	B. Patent No.(s):
	C 1 1
Additional numbers attac	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Bryan J. Lempia MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29939/30057/US	x Enclosed
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6300 Sears Tower	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
	13-2855
City: State: Zip: Chicago IL 60606-6357	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing ir is a true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy
Bryan J. Lempia - 39,746	May 16, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, atta	achments, and documents: 4

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail, in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231, on the date shown below.

Dated: May 16, 2002 Signature: (Bryan J. Lempia)

06/05/2002 GTON11 00000244 10079268 01 FC:381 40.00 dp

PATENT REEL: 012947 FRAME: 0624 Atty. Docket No: 29939/30057

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No:

10/079,268

Filed:

February 19, 2002

Title:

TURNTABLE

For One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to RUBBERMAID INCORPORATED, 1147 Akron Road, Wooster, Ohio 44691, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrants himself to be the owner of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, andfor said consideration the undersigned further agrees upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 012947 FRAME: 0625

WITNESS my h	and this gth	day of/	MAY	, 2002.	
State of Ohio County of Cuysha		ŕ	4	MAPERNAL	WIL_
O				·	
On this $8t$ da aforesaid, appeared Cherr	y of May	,2002, befo	ore me, a Notary	y Public in and for the	County and State
aforesaid, appeared Chern	ry Bochmann, to me p	ersonally known	to be the same	person whose name is	subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, and	acknowledged that he	executed said inst	rument as his fro	ee and voluntary act ar	nd for the uses and
purposes therein expresse	ed.				
WITNESS my ha	and and seal the same	day and year last	above given.		
My Commission Expires:	MADELAINE A. MERST	T, Notary Public	mad	lelaine O. Ma Notary Pu	enit
	My Commission Expire	# Aug. 24, 7005		Notary Pu	blic
WITNESS my ha	and this $\frac{27H}{}$	day of _\(\mathcal{U} \takeq \)		, 2002.	
State of Ohio			<i>(</i>	CV IMI	
State of Chic County of Cuyaho	ss }ss		Ecm Ridde	ll	
On this Etc da	y of May	,2002, befo	ore me, a Notary	y Public in and for the	County and State
aforesaid, appeared Erin R					
instrument, and acknowle	dged that he executed s	said instrument as	his free and vol	untary act and for the	uses and purposes
therein expressed.					
WITNESS my ha	and and seal the same	day and year last	ahaya giyan		
My Commission Expires:			above given.		
	MADELAINE A. MERRITT State of Oh My Commission Expires	Notary Public	_	Vai O Men Notary Pu	nill- blic

RECORDED: 06/03/2002

WITNESS my hand this	15th day	y of Ma	ry	_, 2002.	
State of _ Ker	ì		Mick	all	McNiele,
County of Wayne	} ss		Carolyn M.	McNeeley	<i>O</i> "
On this 15th day of	lay	_,2002, before 1	me, a Notary l	Public in and f	or the County and State
aforesaid, appeared Carolyn M. Mcl					
the foregoing instrument, and acknow	ledged that he ex	ecuted said inst	trument as his	free and volun	tary act and for the uses
and purposes therein expressed.					
WITNESS my hand and sea	I the same day a	nd year last abo	ove given.		
My Commission Expires: Vicki State a My Comm	M. Vo H. A of Onio, W. nission expli	Jotary Publicanne Conty res May 7,2	ie <u>Vier</u> .007	RI M Nota	Trubjery Public
	ictu .	a 1a4 .		2002	
WITNESS my hand this	15 da	y of May	/	, 2002.	
State of bhi			Bln o	Name	1
County of Wayne	} ss		John F. Trav	vers	
County 01		4			
On this 15th day of 1	lay	_,2002, before	me, a Notary	Public in and	for the County and State
aforesaid, appeared John F. Travers	, to me persona	lly known to be	e the same pe	rson whose na	ime is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, and acknowled					
purposes therein expressed.					
WITNESS my hand and sea	al the same day a	and year last ab	ove given.		
				,	/
My Commission Expires: Victor of My Commission	M. Voltz, N Onio, Wayne	otory Public County	. <u>V</u> i	Not	ary Public
My Commis	n expires in	my 1, 600.1			

PATENT REEL: 012947 FRAME: 0627